

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7314-7365 OF 2005**

**AND**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 78-273, 613-627, 5058, 4683, 4599, 5059, 5237, 5238 AND**  
**4744 OF 2006 AND 118, 3181 AND 870 OF 2007**

Union of India etc.

...Appellants

**VERSUS**

Raj Kumar Baghal Singh (D) through LRs. & Ors.etc

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The Appeals above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"On October 17, 2012, it was directed that this group of matters should be listed after pending applications for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution applications in respective matters are dealt with appropriately as per Supreme Court Rules.

We are informed that one of these matters was listed before the Chamber Judge yesterday but the same could not be taken up as the Chamber Judge did not take up the chamber matters.

Registry to comply with the order dated October 17, 2012 and list this group of matters for hearing only after disposal of applications for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution applications in respective matters by the Chamber Judge."

There after I.A. Nos. 395, 396-399, 400-449, 450-499, 500-505, 506-511, 512-515, 516-511, 512-515, 516-519, 520-529 of 2012 (application for deletion of LPA No. 1110 of 1999 mentioned in Para 7 & 8, substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution application in C.A. No. 77-273 of 2006 ) were listed before the

..2/-

..2..

Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2013, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:-

*"Application for deletion of LPA No. 1110/1999 in Para 7 & 8 is allowed at the risk of the appellant.*

*Application for substitution is allowed.*

*Delay condoned subject to payment of cost of Rs.500/- to the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks."*

The instant appeals are by special leave granted by this Court Order dated 05.12.20005, 03.01.2006, 16.01.2006, 01.11.2006, 19.10.2006, 10.11.2006, 13.06.2006, 19.10.2006, 03.01.2007, 19.07.2007 and 02.02.2007 respectively.

**SERVICE POSITION IS AS UNDER:-**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7314 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iii), 2 and 3. All have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7315-7316 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7317 OF 2005**

There are five Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7318 OF 2005**

There are four Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

..3/-

...3..

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7319 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iii), 2 and 3. All have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7320 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i), 2 and 3. All have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7321 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i) to 1(ii), 2, 3(i) to 3(vi), 4(i) to 4(iii), 5 to 7, 8(i) to 8(iii), 9 to 17. Respondent Nos. 5 to 7 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate Respondent Nos. 2, 3(i) to 3(vi), 4(i) to 4(iii), 8(i) to 8(iii), 9 to 17 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7322 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1 to 4, 5(i), 6(i) to 6(ii), 7, 8(i), 9 to 14. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. Respondent Nos. 5(i), 6(i) to 6(ii), 7, 8(i), 9 to 14 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7323 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i) to 1(v) & 2 to 4, Respondent No. 2 is represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos.1(i) to 1(v), 3 and 4 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7324 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i) to 1(v) & 2 to 5. All have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

..4/-

..4..

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7325 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7326 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7327 OF 2005**

There are six Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7328 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i), 2, 3(i), 3(ii), 3(iii), 4 to 6 and all have been chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7329 OF 2005**

There are five Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7330 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7331 OF 2005**

There are eight Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7332 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iii), 2 and and they all have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

..5/-

..5..

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7333 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7334 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i), 2 & 3 and all have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7335 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iv), 2 & 3 and all have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7336 OF 2005**

There are 13 Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 11 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 12 and 13 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7337 OF 2005**

There are eight Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7338 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i), 1(ii), 1(iii), 2 & 3 and all have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7339 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iii), 2 and 3 and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7340 OF 2005**

There are five Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete...

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7341 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7342 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) 2 and 3 and all have been served with notice but no one has chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7343 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7344 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 7(i) to 7(iii). Respondent Nos 1 to 6 represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos.7(i) to 7(iii) have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7345 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7346 OF 2005**

There are five Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7347 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i) to 1(v), 2(i) to 2(v) and 3 to 5 and they have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7348 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

..7..

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7349 OF 2005**

There are Respondent Nos. 1(i), 2 and 3 and they have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7350 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7351 OF 2005**

There are eight Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7352 OF 2005**

There are two Respondents and they have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7353 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i), 2, 3(i), 3(ii), 4, 5 and 6 and they have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7354 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7355 OF 2005**

There are 14 Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 6, 7, & 9 to 12 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 5, 8, 13 and 14 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7356 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. They have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

..8/-

..8..

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7357 OF 2005**

There are five Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7358 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. They have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7359 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7360 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i), 2 & 3 and they have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7361 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i), 1(ii), 1(ii)a, 1(ii)b, 1(ii)c, 1(ii), 2 and 3 and all have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7362 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i), 1(i)a, 1(ii)b, 1(ii)c, 1(ii), 2 to 6 and all have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7363 OF 2005**

There are Respondents Nos. 1(i) to 1(iii), 2 and 3 and all have not chosen to enter appearance though served with notice. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7364 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7365 OF 2005**

There are three Respondents. All have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 78-273 OF 2006**

It is submitted that LPA No. 1110 of 1999 i.e CA. No. 77 of 2006 has been deleted vide Court's Order dated 19.08.2013.

It is further submitted that Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in C.A Nos. 228, 234 and 593 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1, 4 and 5 in C.A. No. 258 of 2006, Respondent No. 1 in C.A. Nos. 89, 166, 229, 232, 233 and 245 of 2006, respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 252 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 in C.A. No. 265 of 2006. Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 146 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 101 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in C.A. Nos. 79, 110, 184 & 214 of 2006, Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 136 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 in C.A. Nos. 169 and 202 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in C.A. No. 103, 144 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in C.A. No. 206 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in C.A. No. 145 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in C.A. Nos. 152, 196 and 227 of 2006 and Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. Nos. 138 and 181 of 2006. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. Nos. 94, 105 and 178 of 2006, Respondent No 3 in C.A. Nos. 140 and 189 of 2006, Respondent No. 7 in C.A. No. 172 of 2006, Respondent No. 6 in C.A. No. 208 of 2006. Mr. A.K. Pandey, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. Nos. 97, 115, 156, 203, 249 and 260 of 2006, LRs. Nos. 1 to 3 in C.A. No. 97 of 2006 and Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 502 of 2006. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 142 of 2006. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has put in

appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in C.A. No. 118 and 262 of 2006, Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 113 of 2006. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4 in C.A. Nos. 80 and 174 of 2006. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 in C.A. No. 107 of 2006 respectively. Remaining Respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 613-627 OF 2006**

There are three respondents in C.A. Nos. 613 and 622 of 2006. There are Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(vii) and Respondent Nos. 2 in C.A. No. 614 of 2006, fifteen Respondents in C.A. No. 615, Respondent Nos. 1 to 5(i) to 5(vi), 6 to 10 in C.A. No. 616 of 2006, Sole Respondent in C.A. No. 618 of 2006, Respondent No. 1(i) to 1(iii) in C.A. No. 617 of 2006, sole Respondent in C.A. Nos. 618, 621, 623 to 625 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1(i)a to 1(i)c in C.A. No. 619 of 2006, two Respondents in C.A. No. 620 of 2006, three Respondents in C.A. No. 622 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(xiv) in C.A. No. 626 of 2006, seven Respondents in C.A. No. 627 of 2006.

It is submitted that Respondent Nos 1 to 3 in CA. Nos. 613 of 2006 and Respondent Nos. 2, 12 to 15 in C.A. No. 615 of 2006 are represented by Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(vii) and Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 614 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 7 in CA No. 615 of 2006, Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 5(i) to 5(vi), 6(i) & 6(iii), 7 to 10 in C.A. No. 616 of 2006 are represented through Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 625 of 2006 is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. All remaining respondents have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5058 OF 2006**

There are five Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 505 and 560 of 1999, seven Respondents in L.P.A. No. 534 of 1999, three Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 543, 547, 548 and 700 of 1999, two Respondents in L.P.A. No. 606 of 1999. All respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service of notice is complete. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4683 OF 2006**

There are five Respondents in L.P.A. No. 547 of 1999, two Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 606, 599 and 617 of 1999 and six Respondents in L.P.A. No. 534 of 1999. All respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance . Service of notice is complete. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4599 OF 2006**

There are 12 Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 70, 75, 77, 79 and 81 of 2002, Six Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 71 & 87 of 2002, five Respondents in L.P.A. Nos. 74 & 84 of 2002, three Respondents in L.P.A. No. 76 of 2002, nine Respondents in L.P.A. No. 85 of 2002, seven Respondents in L.P.A. No. 88 of 2002. Respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(vi) are represented through Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate. Remaining Respondents have been served at SLP stage but has not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5059 OF 2006**

There are six Respondents in L.P.A. No. 429 of 2004 and three Respondents in L.P.A. No. 430 of 2004. All respondents have been served with notice but have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5237 OF 2006**

There are eight Respondents in LPA Nos. 2806, 2812, 2814 of 2001, five Respondents in LPA Nos. 2807 and 2816 of 2001, two Respondents in LPA Nos.

2808, 2818, 2821 of 2001, three Respondents in LPA Nos. 2809, 2811, 2813, 2815 and 2819 of 2001, seven Respondents in LPA No. 2810 of 2001, six Respondent in LPA Nos. 2817, 2820 of 2001, four Respondents in LPA No. 2823 of 2001. Appeal has been dismissed vide Court's Order dated 30.09.2010 against common Respondent No. 3 in LPA Nos. 2807 and 2816 of 2001. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has put in an appearance on behalf of legal representatives of Respondent No.1(i) in LPA No. 2807 of 2001 and Respondent No. 1 in LPA Nos. 2816 and 2818 of 2001 respectively. Remaining Respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5238 OF 2006**

There are five Respondents L.P.A. No. 33 of 2005. There is a sole Respondent in LPA Nos. 34 and 35 of 2005. All Respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service of notice is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4744 OF 2006**

There are six Respondent in L.P.A. No. 363 of 2003 and two Respondents in LPA No. 365 of 2003. All Respondents have been served with Notice but have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service of notice is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 118 OF 2007**

There are three Respondents in LPA No. 362 of 2004, two Respondents in LPA No. 263 of 2004, Six Respondents in LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004. Common Respondent No. 1 in LPA Nos. 262 to 265 of 2004 and Respondent No. 2 in LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 in LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 06.05.2009. Respondent No. 3 in LPA No. 262 of 2004 who is same respondent in LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004 consequently the remark LR's. not brought on record has been given against her. Common Respondent No. 3 in

LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004, common Respondent Nos.5 & 6 in LPA Nos. 264 and 265 of 2004 have been served at SLP stage but have not chosen to enter appearance. Service of Notice is complete. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3181 OF 2007**

There are seven Respondents in the Appeal. Respondent Nos. 1(i) & 1(ii) are represented by Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 have been served with Notice but has not chosen to enter appearance. Service of Notice is complete. Service is complete.

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 870 OF 2007**

There are six Respondents in LPA No. 143 of 2005 and 12 respondents in LPA No. 2814 of 2001. All respondents have been served with Notice through High Court but have have not chosen to enter appearance so far. Service of notice is complete. Service is complete.

Original Records in all the matters have been received from the High Court and are available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

**Sd/-**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

1. Ms. Anil Katiyar, Advocate
2. Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate
3. Mr. Praveen Jain, Advocate
4. Mr. A.K. Pande, Advocate
5. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate
6. Ms. Shalu Sharma, Advocate
7. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
8. Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Advocate
9. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate
10. Mr. Gagan Gupta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*suantak/e-2*